CONTENTS

The Old Testament

Introduction ......cosmsessise R
God Creates the World
Adam and Eve
God Decides To Punish the

Earth
A Covenant with Noah
God Calls Abraham and Sarah .
God Visits Abraham and

Sarah
God Tests Abraham .........ccocoee
lsaac Marries Rebekah .............
Isaac and His Blessing .............
Jacob and His Dream
Jacob Marries His Beloved

....................................

Joseph and His Brothers
God Protects the Baby Moses ..
The Burning Bush
God Frees His People
Forty Years in the Desert
The Ten Commandments

lsrael Enters the Promised
Land

|||||||||||||||||||||
uuuuuuuuuuuuuu
|||||||||

Samuel, the Judge and
Prophet

Saul Is Made the King of Israel .

4 Saul Is Rejected ..........cccoruverneee
David |s Chosen To Be King ...
David and Goliath ...........cccoenue
David Becomes the King of

1 bermll iR
David and Absalom
King Solomon .......cccemmmmsssin
Solomon Builds the Temple ......
Solomon SINS ... usmimmini
The Kingdom |s Divided ...........
Elijah the Prophet ...
ERERE aa R
Isaigh, the Prophet of

Holiness
The Exile of the North ...............

Jeremiah, a Prophet to the
IO o csiisceismsinasc mipmmens

31 Jerusalem |s Destroyed
Ezekiel and the Promise of a

23
24
27
28

29

The Suffering of Job
The Exile Ends
Nehemiah Rebuilds Jerusalem .
Ezra and the Law ...
Jonah and the Whale ................
Queen Esther
Daniel and the Writing on the

Wall
Daniel and the Lion's Den
The Revelation to Zechariah ...
Zechariah and Elizabeth ...........

-

51
52

25
26
29
60
62

67

70

72
73

75
76
78
80
81
82
84

89

92



The New Testament
INtroguEHon ... 93
The Annunciation ........ceoeeeeeenes 95
The Visitation ...........ccoeviivviene. 96
Jasus IS BOrn ..o 99
The Presentation ....................... 100
The Three Wise Men ................ 103
The Flight into Egypt ................. 105
Jesus Is Found in the Temple .. 106
The Baptism of Jesus .............. 109
The Temptation in the Desert ... 111
The Wedding Feast of Cana ..... 113
A Great Catch of Fish .............. 114
Jesus Heals the Crippled

MEN s 117
The Sermon on the Mount ........ 118
The Centurion ..........ccccoeennnns 120
The Widow of Naim ................. 121
The Calming of the Storm ......... 122
The Daughter of Jairus ............ 124
The Mission of the Apostles ... 127
The Multiplication of Loaves and

FIShes .........cccocvvermnrvrreserenns 128
The Transfiguration ............cvee.. 130

The Good Samaritan ................. 132
Martha and Mary ..........cccceees 134
The Prodigal Son ........coceevveimee 137
Jesus and the Children ............. 139
The Rich Young Man ................ 140
Jesus Raises Lazarus from

the Dead .......coooovevveiiciiiinns 143
PEIM SUNAAY ...t 144
The Last Supper: Washing the

Disciples’ Feet ..........c..con.. 147
“This Is My Body" ......oooooovrnenns 148
The Agony in the Garden ......... 151
Judas Befrays Jesus ................ 153
e Tl cvusianinisinig 154
Jesus Is Beaten .........coccecereene 156
“Behold the Man™ ..........ccooeees 157
Jesus Carries the Cross ........... 159
Jesus Dies on the Cross ... 160
Easter Sunday .........ccooevieiiinnns 163
The Road to Emmaus ............... 165
Doubting Thomas ........cccoceevveees 166
"Peter, Do You Love Me?" ........ 169
Pemecost .........ccevvvnnrnarsnnsnns 170
AMBINON<isiiiaiamadinismaris i 172



The people of Israel pass through the Red Sea.

GOD FREES HIS PEOPLE

Fxmdus 5ol 41

OS5ES and Aasron went to
Pharaoh 1o ask him w let
God’s people go free, but

Pharach would nort listen
to them.

So God sent a senies of plagues to
force Pharaoh tw let His people go
free. He turned the water into blood;
He sent frogs and flies; the cattle be-
came sick; and all kinds of terrible
things happened. Yet, Pharaoh would
not let God’s people go free.

God sent one last plague, so terrible
that it would force Pharach to let His
people go. He killed all the firstborn

in the land. But He protected all the
firstborn of Israel from harm,

Finally, Pharach let the people of
Israel go free, but soon he changed his
mind and followed them with his army.
Moses and the people were trapped
berween Pharaoh’s army and the sea.

God had Moses raise his arms over
the Red Sea, and it split in two, leav-
ing & path of dry land. All of Israel
crossed over the Red Sea on dry land,
but when Pharaoh’s army was in the
middle of the sea, God caused the sea
to return to its place and 1 covered
Pharaoh and all of his army.

16 —



The centurion asks Tesus to heal s seroant bay

THE CENTURION

Maritere 8:5-10; Luke To0-10; Tobm 4:98-54

5 Jesus was entening the city

of Capernaum, He was met

by a centurion. 8 Roman

army official who was in
charge of 100 soldiers.

The centurion said w Jesus, “Sir,
my serving boy is at home in bed para-
lvzed, suffering painfully.” Jesus said
to the centurion. “I will come and
cure him.” But the centurion said to
Jesus, “Sir, I am not worthy 1o have
You under my roof. Just give an order
and my boy will get better.” The cen-
turion explained to Jesus that he

— 120

knew what 1t meant to give an order.
He could say to one soldier, “Come
here.,” and the soldier would come.
He could say to another, “Go there,”
and the soldier would go.

Jesus turned to the Jews who were
following Him and said 1o them, “1 as-
sure vou, I have never found rthis
much faith in Israel.”

Jesus then said o the centurion,
“Uo home, It shall be done because
vou trusted.” When the centurion ar-
rived home, he found that the servam
had been healed that very moment.



