CONTENTS

Foreword	4	Saul Is Rejected	50
		David Is Chosen To Be King	51
The Old Testament		David and Goliath	52
		David Becomes the King of	
Introduction	11	Israel	55
God Creates the World	12	David and Absalom	56
Adam and Eve	14	King Solomon	59
God Decides To Punish the		Solomon Builds the Temple	60
Earth	16	Solomon Sins	62
A Covenant with Noah	19	The Kingdom Is Divided	63
God Calls Abraham and Sarah .	20	Elijah the Prophet	65
God Visits Abraham and		Elisha	67
Sarah	23	Isaiah, the Prophet of	
God Tests Abraham	24	Holiness	69
Isaac Marries Rebekah	27	The Exile of the North	
Isaac and His Blessing	28	Jeremiah, a Prophet to the	
Jacob and His Dream	29	Nations	72
Jacob Marries His Beloved	04	Jerusalem Is Destroyed	
Rachel	31	Ezekiel and the Promise of a	
Joseph and His Brothers	32	Return	75
God Protects the Baby Moses	34	The Suffering of Job	76
The Burning Bush	35	The Exile Ends	78
God Frees His People	36	Nehemiah Rebuilds Jerusalem .	80
Forty Years in the Desert	37	Ezra and the Law	81
The Ten Commandments	38	Jonah and the Whale	82
Israel Enters the Promised Land	41	Queen Esther	84
Samson	42	Daniel and the Writing on the	
Ruth	45	Wall	86
Samuel, the Judge and	1,50	Daniel and the Lion's Den	89
Prophet	47	The Revelation to Zechariah	90
Saul Is Made the King of Israel .	49	Zechariah and Elizabeth	92

The New Testament	The Good Samaritan 132
Introduction 93	Martha and Mary 134
The Annunciation 95	The Prodigal Son 137
The Visitation 96	Jesus and the Children 139
Jesus Is Born 99	The Rich Young Man 140
The Presentation 100	Jesus Raises Lazarus from
The Three Wise Men 103	the Dead 143
The Flight into Egypt 105	Palm Sunday 144
Jesus Is Found in the Temple 106	The Last Supper: Washing the
The Baptism of Jesus 109	Disciples' Feet 147
The Temptation in the Desert 111	"This Is My Body" 148
The Wedding Feast of Cana 113	The Agony in the Garden 151
A Great Catch of Fish 114	Judas Betrays Jesus 153
Jesus Heals the Crippled	The Trial 154
Man 117	Jesus Is Beaten 156
The Sermon on the Mount 118	"Behold the Man" 157
The Centurion 120	Jesus Carries the Cross 159
The Widow of Naim 121	Jesus Dies on the Cross 160
The Calming of the Storm 122	Easter Sunday 163
The Daughter of Jairus 124	The Road to Emmaus 165
The Mission of the Apostles 127	Doubting Thomas 166
The Multiplication of Loaves and	"Peter, Do You Love Me?" 169
Fishes 128	Pentecost 170
The Transfiguration 130	



The people of Israel pass through the Red Sea.

GOD FREES HIS PEOPLE

Exodus 5:1-14:1

OSES and Aaron went to Pharaoh to ask him to let God's people go free, but Pharaoh would not listen

to them.

So God sent a series of plagues to force Pharaoh to let His people go free. He turned the water into blood; He sent frogs and flies; the cattle became sick; and all kinds of terrible things happened. Yet, Pharaoh would not let God's people go free.

God sent one last plague, so terrible that it would force Pharaoh to let His people go. He killed all the firstborn in the land. But He protected all the firstborn of Israel from harm.

Finally, Pharaoh let the people of Israel go free, but soon he changed his mind and followed them with his army. Moses and the people were trapped between Pharaoh's army and the sea.

God had Moses raise his arms over the Red Sea, and it split in two, leaving a path of dry land. All of Israel crossed over the Red Sea on dry land, but when Pharaoh's army was in the middle of the sea, God caused the sea to return to its place and it covered Pharaoh and all of his army.



The centurion asks Jesus to heal his servant boy.

THE CENTURION

Matthew 8:5-13; Luke 7:1-10; John 4:46-54

S Jesus was entering the city of Capernaum, He was met by a centurion, a Roman army official who was in charge of 100 soldiers.

The centurion said to Jesus, "Sir, my serving boy is at home in bed paralyzed, suffering painfully." Jesus said to the centurion, "I will come and cure him." But the centurion said to Jesus, "Sir, I am not worthy to have You under my roof. Just give an order and my boy will get better." The centurion explained to Jesus that he

knew what it meant to give an order. He could say to one soldier, "Come here," and the soldier would come. He could say to another, "Go there," and the soldier would go.

Jesus turned to the Jews who were following Him and said to them, "I assure you, I have never found this much faith in Israel."

Jesus then said to the centurion, "Go home. It shall be done because you trusted." When the centurion arrived home, he found that the servant had been healed that very moment.